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March 28, 2003

Ellen Corey Born, Interim Port Attorney

Port of San Diego

Post Office Box 120488

San Diego, CA 92112-0488

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-03-025

Dear Ms. Born:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of ​Port Commissioner Peter Q. Davis regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


Are you required to report either the sale of "calls," or "calls" that are repurchased from the buyer or "calls" that expire?
CONCLUSION


No.  Individual transactions themselves need not be disclosed on your Statement of Economic Interests.  The investments themselves, such as shares, in an institution are reported on Schedule A-1 or A-2 of the Form 700, whereas income from that institution is reported on Schedule C.  

FACTS


The San Diego Unified Port District ("District") is governed by the San Diego Board of Port Commissioners ("Board") and has jurisdiction over tidelands surrounding San Diego Bay, submerged lands in the bay, and any other lands acquired by the District, which are held in trust for the benefit of the people of the State of California for the purposes of commerce, navigation, fisheries and recreation, as codified in the Act.


The purpose of your request for written advice is to ascertain whether the selling of "calls," or the resulting scenarios arising from the sale of "calls" must be reported on a Statement of Economic Interests, Form 700 due to Mr. Davis's position as a port commissioner and in view of the facts.


On August 6, 2002, Mr. Davis was appointed to the position of port commissioner at the District.  A port commissioner is a "full disclosure" position, as that term is used when identifying reporting requirements pursuant to the Political Reform Act.  Through a brokerage firm ("Broker"), wholly owned by a commercial financial institution ("institution"), Mr. Davis sells "calls" on shares of the institution representing well over one million dollars in face value securities.  There are several scenarios that can occur once "calls" are sold.  For instance, "calls" are sold at a fixed amount and then: a) repurchased from the seller; b) the "call" is exercised by the buyer; or c) the "call" expires.  Mr. Davis's income from this activity is well above one hundred thousand dollars, but below one million dollars. He reported his ownership of institution shares on Schedule A-1, Form 700, as his ownership interest in the institution is less than ten percent.  Additionally, he reports his income from the institution on Schedule C, Form 700.

ANALYSIS

The Act requires all public officials designated in their agency's conflict of interest code to file a Form 700, Statement of Economic Interests ("SEI"), each year disclosing investments, real property interests, income and gifts that they have received during the year. (§ 87300 et seq.)  As a commissioner of the San Diego Port Authority, you must disclose this information on your Statement of Economic Interests.  You must disclose, among other things, your investments, as defined by the Act.  

(§ 87206.)  Commissioners first report the investments held as of the date they assume office.  (§ 87302.)  

The Act defines "investment" to include "any financial interest in or security issued by a business entity, including but not limited to common stock, preferred stock, rights, warrants, options, debt instruments and any partnership or other ownership interest…." (§ 82034.)  

You indicated that you already reported your ownership of institution shares on Schedule A-1, Form 700, as your interest in the institution is less than ten percent.  Also, you reported your income from the institution on Schedule C, Form 700.  You ask, however, whether the selling of "calls" on shares of the institution requires additional reporting of those transactions beyond that which you already reported. 

You indicated in a phone message left with this agency that the "calls" are in the same nature as "options" in a stock.  Generally, stock "options" allow the holder of the option to "exercise" the option by buying the stock at a future time at an agreed upon price.  For instance, one may have an option to buy 100 shares of institution stock in January of 2004 at a price of $10 per share.  In January of 2004, the holder of the stock option may "exercise" the option and purchase the shares at $10 - even if the stock actually is trading at a higher value at that time.  In the scenario you pose, you hold shares of the institution and sell the option to buy those shares to others at a future date.  As long as you report ownership of those shares of the institution, you have complied with this requirement of the Act.  

Whether you must report the purchaser of the "calls" is a different question.  If a public official sells his or her stock on the open market and does not know the identity of the buyer, the public official will no longer have an economic interest in that business entity nor would he or she have an economic interest in the buyer. (§ 82030, subd. (b)(12).)  You indicated on your message that you sell the "calls" through a broker who handles these transactions for you.  If so, and the above rule is true in your case, then you need not disclose the purchaser of the call as a source of income to you.  

On the other hand, if an official sells his or her stock privately and knows the identity of the buyer, the official will have to report the buyer as a source of income on his Statement of Economic Interests.  (§ 82030, subd.(a); Crabb Advice Letter, A-00-066.)  

On the annual Statement of Economic Interests, public officials disclose investments, business positions and real property held, and income received, in the prior calendar year.  However, because you were appointed to your position as port commissioner on August 6, 2002, the period covered by your annual statement will be August 7, 2002, through December 31, 2002.  (You should already have filed an assuming office statement within 30 days of your appointment.)  You must report investment interests held and income received during that period even if you no longer hold those investment interests or the source of income no longer is a source of income to you.    

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
C. Scott Tocher



Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





